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This report describes the proposed changes to LOC 50.16.040 “Modification of 
Dimensional Standards” of the Sensitive Lands Article of the Community Development 
Code.  The report outlines two possible approaches for modifying this standard, and 
presents draft code language for each. 
 
Discussion 
The current Sensitive Lands Article allows the modifications of dimensional standards 
and setbacks on lots that contain RP or RC overlay, if the modification will allow 
development and provide greater protection of the resource area.  The impact of 
dimensional and setback modifications on adjacent properties is not a consideration in 
granting the modification.  For example, setbacks abutting developed lots can be reduced 
to zero.  The Planning Commission has identified modifications under this section as a 
concern because of the potential impacts to privacy and neighborhood character. 
 
The current criterion for setback modifications is also problematic because the standard -- 
“proposed development will result in greater protection of the resources identified on the 
site than would occur without the dimensional modification”--is not clear.  It suggests 
that the modifications should be applied when a resource would be “threatened” because 
standard resource buffers are difficult to maintain.  In practice, this section has also been 
applied when the site presents a constrained development area. 
 
The Planning Commission has requested that staff provide options for modifying this 
section.  Staff recommends new standards that are clear and objective.  Two options, a 
strict and a more flexible option, are presented for the Commission’s consideration. 
 
Strict Option 

The first option presented for consideration is “strict” in that it would allow setback 
modifications under LOC 50.16.040 only for lots with highly constrained development 
opportunities: 
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Section 50.16.040 Modifications to Setbacks of the Underlying Zone.  

1. An applicant for development subject to environmental review may vary from 
yard setbacks without a formal variance pursuant to LOC Article 50.68, if the 
applicant demonstrates the area outside the yard setbacks, Oswego Lake setback, 
resource area, resource buffer, and construction setback is less than the 
development area permitted by LOC 50.16.085.   

2. A side yard setback may not be reduced below 50% except: 
a. When proposed additions are located within the existing legal building 

footprint; or 
b. When the abutting property owner has given written approval for the 

side yard reduction.  
3. An application to vary from standards other than the dimensional standards 

above or that does not comply with the criteria contained in subsections (1) and 
(2) of this section may qualify for a variance under LOC Article 50.68 or other 
applicable article or section for modification or exception. 

This standard would apply only to the small subset of lots within the City that do not 
have the minimum development area under LOC 50.16.085 (“Reasonable Development 
Opportunity”).  For these lots, the opportunities to reduce setbacks would be substantial; 
an applicant could reduce front and rear setbacks to zero, and side yard setbacks to 50% 
of the underlying zone standard.  Additions above existing legal building footprints 
would also be allowed even when the existing structure was at less than 50% of the side 
yard setback.  An abutting property owner could also provide written permission for a 
reduction to less than 50%.  All other development standards, e.g. the vision clearance 
standard, would still apply. 
 
Lots where these criteria are not met would be ineligible for modifications under the 
Sensitive Lands Article.  The owner could still apply for a standard variance. 
 
This proposed standard would continue to rely upon LOC 50.16.085 for the amount of 
development permitted on a lot.  The Planning Commission will likely review and make 
recommendations for changes to this standard later this spring.  In the interim, the City 
will continue to refer to a Community Development Director informal opinion that 
defines a “reasonable development opportunity” as the largest legal house (maximum lot 
coverage) on the smallest legal lot (minimum lot size) in the zone.  (This interpretation 
was recently challenged in the Maslen application [LU 08-0028], and the DRC concurred 
with the informal interpretation.) 
 
The advantages of the strict approach are that it is relatively simple and it would uphold 
the underlying zone setbacks almost all of the time.  The disadvantage, if it may be 
considered one, is that it would limit the opportunity for setback modifications to lots that 
were nearly unbuildable otherwise; this is stricter than the current standard. 
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Flexible Option 

The second option presented here provides the same opportunity for setback 
modifications on hard-to-build lots, but it is more “flexible” in that it also provides an 
opportunity for setback modification on other resource lots where the property owner 
maintains the standard resource buffer, and the resulting developable area is not already 
very large. 

Section 50.16.040 Modifications to Setbacks of the Underlying Zone. 

An applicant for development subject to environmental review may vary from the 
yard setbacks without a formal variance pursuant to LOC Article 50.68 under a 
Class 1 or Class 2 modification.   
  
1. Class 1 Modification.  The applicant must demonstrate that the following 
criteria are met: 

a. The resource buffers established in LOC 50.16.070(2) are maintained.  
b. The contiguous area outside the standard setbacks, Oswego Lake setback, 

resource area, resource buffer, and construction setback is less than 7,000 
square feet. 

c. A side yard setback shall not be reduced below 50% unless the abutting 
property owner has given written approval for the reduction.   

2. Class 2 Modification. [This is the same as the strict standard in option one.]   
The applicant must demonstrate that the following criteria are met: 
 

a. The area outside the standard setbacks, Oswego Lake setback, resource 
area, resource buffer, and construction setback is less than the 
development area permitted by LOC 50.16.085.   

b. Side yard setback shall not be reduced below 50%, except:  
 i. When proposed additions are located within the existing legal building 
footprint; or  

ii. When the abutting property owner has given written approval for the 
side yard reduction.   

 
3.    An application to vary from standards other than the dimensional standards 
above or that does not comply with the criteria contained in subsections (1) or (2) 
of this section may qualify for a variance under LOC Article 50.68 or other 
applicable article or section for modification or exception. 

 
This standard would permit landowners who maintain 25- or 30-foot resource buffers to 
reduce their setbacks unless they already have a very generous building pad (the 7,000 
square foot is a placeholder for “very big house”; the Commission may suggest another 
number).  At the same time, this proposed standard would prevent the owner from using 
an existing non-conforming structure to go below 50% of the side yard setback without 
the abutting neighbor’s consent. 
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The second part of this proposed standard copies the strict option above.  It allows lots 
that are very constrained to reduce both the resource buffer and the other setbacks, and to 
make a vertical addition on any legal footprint. 
 
This flexible approach, like the strict option, would rely upon the LOC 50.16.085, and 
would not exempt any lot from standards contained in other sections of the code. 
 
The advantages of the flexible option are that it provides a benefit to landowners who 
maintain standard natural resource buffers, because the buffers provide a public benefit.  
The disadvantage of this approach is that it would allow more property owners to modify 
their setbacks; the setbacks also provide a public benefit, as well as a private benefit to 
the immediate neighbor. 
 
Modification of Lot Dimensional Standards 

This section focuses on modifications of setbacks, which have been the primary focus of 
the Commission’s discussion of LOC 50.16.040 so far.  However, LOC 50.16.040 also 
allows modifications of lot dimensional standards in addition to setbacks, e.g. lot size, 
width, and depth.  Because the City would not want to permit the creation of lots that 
have no reasonable development opportunity, the issues of lot creation and reasonable 
development are appropriately addressed together.  Staff recommends that opportunities 
to modify lot dimensional standards to create additional lots by partition or subdivision, 
where the parent lot contains a large sensitive land overlay, be addressed in a new 
section, to be developed along with modifications to LOC 50.16.085. 
 
Recommendation 
Staff recommends that the Commission review the proposed standards, recommend a 
strict or flexible approach, and direct staff to return with an ordinance for adoption. 
 
Alternatively, the Commission may recommend a strong or flexible approach here, and 
ask that the final language be returned to the Commission when the Commission has also 
reached a decision on highly encumbered lots and the creation of new lots from 
encumbered parent lots. 
 
Examples 

Examples apply the strict and flexible options to three resource lots in the City. 
 
A. Similar to 29 “E” Ave. 
B. Similar to 2711 Summit Dr. 
C. Similar to 455 “G” Ave. 



Example A: Similar to 29 “E” Ave., Lake Oswego

Above: This lot has a very small buildable area.  It also has an existing deck that extends over the 
property line. The property owner would be eligible to modify setbacks under the “strict” standard, 
and to reduce the resource setbacks under the current LOC 50.16.070.   

Above: With maximum setback modifications, resource buffer reductions, and use of the footprint 
of the existing structure (including deck), the developable area is significantly increased.   
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Example B: Similar to 2711 Summit Dr., Lake Oswego

Above: this lot has a small buildable area and would be eligible for modifications under the “strict” 
standard; this lot would also qualify for resource buffer reductions under 50.16.070.  An existing 
house extends to within a few feet of the property line.    

Below: With maximum setback modifications, resource buffer reductions, and use of the footprint 
of the existing structure, the developable area is significantly increased.  
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  Example C: Similar to 455 “G” Ave., Lake Oswego 

Above: With setback modifications, the developable area is increased; this lot particularly benefits from 
increased width.  The resource buffer is not reduced.  The existing structure does not permit the owner to 
make additions within 5’ of the property line, because the side yard setback is 10’.   

Above: this lot is about 50% covered by an RP overlay, but still has a large buildable area.  An existing 
structure extends to the property line.  It would not be eligible for any modifications under the “strict” 
standard.  Under the flexible standard, the setbacks could be modified.   
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